
D Metropolitan Transportation Authority 

Capital Program 
Oversight 
Committee Meeting 

January 2014 

Committee Members 
T. Prendergast, Chair 

F. Ferrer 

A. Albert 

R. Bickford 

N. Brown 

A. Cappelli 

M. Lebow 

S. Metzger 

J. Molloy 

M. Page 

M. Pally 

A. Saul 

J. Sedore 

C. Wortendyke 



• Metropolitan Transportation Authority 

MEETING AGENDA 

MTA CPOC COMMITTEE 
January 27, 2014 -1 :45 pm 

347 Madison Avenue 
Fifth Floor Board Room 
New York, NY 

AGENDA ITEMS 

PUBLIC COMMENTS PERIOD 

1. APPROVAL OF MINUTES DECEMBER 16, 2013 

2. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

3. LONG ISLAND RAIL ROAD, METRO-NORTH RAILROAD 
• Positive Train Control (materials to be distributed at meeting) 

4. CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY (materials to be distributed at meeting) 
• Progress Report on East Side Access 

McKissack+Delcan Project Review 

5. LONG ISLAND RAIL ROAD 
• East Side Access Readiness 

McKissack+Delcan Project Review 

6. CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
• Progress Report on 7 -Line Extension 

McKissack+Delcan Project Review 

7. Update on Minority, Women and Disadvantaged Business Participation 

8. CAPITAL PROGRAM STATUS 
• Commitments, Completions and Funding Report 

Date of next meeting: Monday, February 24,2014 at 1 :45 PM 

TAB 1 
1 - 1 

1-4 

TAB 2 

TAB 3 
3-1 
3 -18 

TAB 4 
4-1 
4-9 

TAB 5 

TAB 6 
6-1 



MINUTES OF MEETING 
MTA CAPITAL PROGRAM OVERSIGHT COMMITIEE 

December 16, 2013 
New York, New York 

1:45 P.M. 

MTA CPOC members present: 
Han. Thomas Prendergast, Chairman 
Han. Fernando Ferrer 
Han. Andrew Albert 
Han. Robert Bickford 
Han. Susan Metzger 
Han. John Molloy 
Han. Mitchell Pally 
Han. Carl Wortendyke 

MT A CPOC members not present: 
Han. Norman Brown 
Han. Alan Cappelli 
Han. Mark Lebow 
Han. Mark Page 
Han. Andrew Saul 
Han. James Sedore 

MT A staff present: 
Michael Jew-Geralds 
Craig Stewart 

MT ACC staff present: 
Michael Horodniceanu 

NYCT staff present: 
John O'Grady 
Dilip Kumar Patel 
Fred Smith 

McKissack + Delcan staff present: 
Kent Haggas 

* * * 

Chairman Prendergast called the December 16, 2013 meeting of the Capital Program Oversight 
Committee to order at 2:55 P.M. 

Public Comments Period 

There were no public speakers in the public comments portion of the meeting. 

Meeting Minutes 

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the CPOC members approved the minutes to the 
previous meeting held on November 12, 2013. 

1-1 



Committee Work Plan 

Mr. Stewart noted that the CPOC Work Plan has been modified to reflect presentations by 
MTACC on East Side Access and the Extension of the #7 Line in January. In addition, LlRR's 
presentation on East Side Access Readiness has been rescheduled from December to January. 
He then noted that the Work Plan has been further modified by linking annual rolling stock 
presentations by MNR and LlRR, originally scheduled for January, to NYCT's scheduled 
presentation in July, thus allowing for an MTA-wide all-vehicle (rail, bus, and non-revenue 
vehicle) presentation at that time. 

MT ACC Report on Fulton Center 

Mr. Horodniceanu reported that the overall project is on schedule for a June 2014 opening and 
that the cost continues to trend below the current budget of $1.4 billion. In its Project Review, the 
IEC reported that the project schedule has slipped 75 days since September, and stated that little 
contingency remains for the management of further delays to various systems and that 
substantial improvement in performance of testing and commissioning is required to assure a 
June 2014 Opening. The IEC then cited its agreement with MTACC efforts to fast-track design 
and installation of a new media raceway wall display. Further details of the presentations by Mr. 
Horodniceanu and the IEC, and Committee Members' comments and questions with respect 
thereto are included in the video recording of the meeting maintained in MT A's records. 

MTACC Report on Second Avenue Subway 

Mr. Horodniceanu reported that the project continues to be on schedule to meet the December 
2016 revenue service date, and that the project is on budget. In its Project Review, the IEC 
agreed that the project remains on schedule but stated its shared concern with MT ACC regarding 
several major schedule risks, including: lack of federal waiver for certain track components; likely 
delay to provision of permanent power; and the potential extended duration of the systems 
contract. The IEC cited MTACC's success with the 7200 Street Station Mining and Lining 
Contract, in spite of several challenges that occurred during contract execution. The IEC then 
reviewed its prior recommendations, including that MTACC improve its process for handling 
"access turnovers" between contractors. Further details of the presentations by Mr. Horodniceanu 
and the IEC, and Committee Members' comments and questions with respect thereto are 
included in the video recording of the meeting maintained in MT A's records. 

New York City Transit Report on South Ferry Station Rehabilitation 

Mr. O'Grady reported on the effects of Hurricane Sandy on the South Ferry Station and the 
recovery efforts that have taken place since then. He then outlined a range of mitigation 
strategies that are being considered, including the short-term fortification of, and the long-term 
relocation of, the critical Signal relay room. Further details of the presentations by Mr. O'Grady, 
and Committee Members' comments and questions with respect thereto are included in the video 
recording of the meeting maintained in MT A's records. 

New York City Transit Report on Stations Division 

Mr. Patel provided an update on the NYCT Stations Division, including Component projects in 
126 stations, Renewal projects in 38 stations, ADA Accessibility projects in 9 stations, and 
Elevator and Escalator projects taking place in 14 stations. Further details of the presentation by 
Mr. Patel, and Committee Members' comments and questions with respect thereto are included in 
the video recording of the meeting maintained in MT A's records. 

1-2 



MT A Capital Program Commitments and Completions 

Mr. Stewart reported that through November the MT A planned a total of 59 major commitments, 
27 of which have been, or are forecast to be, delivered on time. On a dollar basis, agencies have 
committed $4.5 billion through November and forecast that by year-end, they will commit 97% of 
the overall 2013 commitment plan. In the same period, the MTA planned a total of 37 major 
project completions, 25 of which have been, or are forecast to be, delivered on or near goal. 
Dollar-wise, agencies have completed over $3 billion and currently forecast that by year-end, they 
will achieve over 75% of the overall 2013 completion plan. 

Adjournment 

Upon motion duly made and seconded, Chairman Prendergast adjourned the December 16,2013 
meeting of the MTA Capital Program Oversight Committee at 3:55 PM. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Michael Jew-Geralds 
Office of Construction Oversight 

1-3 



I) Metropolitan Transportation Authority 

2014 CPOC Committee Work Plan 

I. Recurring Agenda Items 

Approval of the Minutes 
Committee Work Plan 
Commitments/Completions and Funding Report 
Follow-up Items as needed 

II. Specific Agenda Items 

February 2014 
Semi-Annual Update on MT A-wide Sandy-related Projects 
Semi-Annual Update on MTA-wide Track Programs 
Quarterly Capital Change Order Report 

March 2014 
Quarterly MT A Capital Construction Company Update 
Semi-Annual Update on Capital Program Security Projects 
Quarterly Traffic Light Report 

April 2014 
Semi-Annual Update on B & T Capital Program 
Semi-Annual Update on NYCT, LlRR & MNR New Fare Payment Initiatives 

May 2014 
Semi-Annual Update on MNRlLlRR Infrastructure 
Semi-Annual Update on NYCT Systems, Signals, Train Control and Tech Initiatives 
Annual Update on NYCT Bus Time 
Annual Update on MNR Customer Communications 
Annual Update on LlRR Police Radio 
Quarterly Capital Change Order Report 

June 2014 
Quarterly MT A Capital Construction Company Update 
Semi-Annual Update by LlRR on ESA Readiness 
Semi-Annual Update on NYCT Stations Division 
Quarterly Traffic Light Report 

July 2014 
Annual Update on MNRlLlRR Rolling Stock 
Annual Update on NYCT Rolling Stock 
Annual Update on NYCT Bus Procurements 
Semi-Annual Update on Minority, Women and Disadvantaged Business Participation 

1 - 4 



September 2014 
Quarterly MTA Capital Construction Company Update 
Semi-Annual Update on MTA-wide Sandy-related Projects 
Semi-Annual Update on Capital Program Security Projects 
Quarterly Traffic Light Report 
Quarterly Capital Change Order Report 

October 2014 
Annual Update on NYCT Infrastructure 
Semi-Annual Update on NYCT, LlRR & MNR New Fare Payment Initiatives 
Semi-Annual Update on MT A-wide Track Programs 

November 2014 
Semi-Annual Update on B & T Capital Program 
Semi-Annual Update on NYCT Systems, Signals, Train Control and New Tech Initiatives 
Semi-Annual Update on MNRlLlRR Infrastructure 
Annual Review of CPOC Charter 
Quarterly Capital Change Order Report 

December 2014 
Quarterly MTA Capital Construction Company Update 
Semi-Annual Update by LlRR on ESA Readiness 
Semi-Annual Update on NYCT Stations Division 
Quarterly Traffic Light Report 

1 - 5 



This section left blank intentionally. 





3-2 





\ 
,fo ; 

PORT ,JEFFERSONBRA!"1Cll 
,~~r Suffolk 





(.oJ 

I 

0> 



MOPOSEO CANTI<-£V£~ 
SIG"A', 5RHX;~ 

;--MASSAPEQUASTATIO'N'II 
: PLATFORM , 
,""""-_.,, ~"",..> .¥~~ ~-,-~'",'~~"-~ "--"--' 

':>/tOPQSJ:OMiTfRYHUT 

H'H1 iURNOVt 

PROPOSm 
SIGNAl HUT {OKI 

,.-"-,,,',,-'''' ""'-""-' WfSti!OUND TRAC~ 1 -'"",,­
BUM?fR '---~---'-"-"-'-, 
StOCK : MASSAPEQUA PARK : 

L._~I~!~Q~,.£'.\.~!t2~~,."J 
PROPOSEO SIGNAl It..1AS.T 

P<OPOSfO ?QCKH TRACK 

PN'TV MASSAPEQUA POCKET TRACK PROPOSED LAYOUT 
STUB ENDED 12-CAR POCKET TRACK 











...... 
N 















Schedule & Budget Review 

East Side Access Readiness Projects 

• Schedule: LIRR forecasts the Substantial Completion of the East 
Side Access Readiness projects in time for the completion of the 
East Side Access Project. The projects are currently on schedule. 

• Budget: Currently, the projects are on budget and the expenditures 
to date reflect the percent of project completion. 



(J.) , 
N 
o 

Findings 

Jamaica Capacity Improvements - Phase I 

Risk Assessment: A Risk Assessment (RA) Workshop was held in 
November 2013. At the time of the RA the project was at 60% 
Design. The LIRR and lEG were active participants in developing 
the risk logs including estimated cost, schedule impacts, and 
mitigation strategies. 

Results: The lEG is satisfied with the RA Workshop process and is 
currently reviewing the initial results with the LIRR. The final RA 
report is expected in February 2014. 



Capital Const."uction 

MTACC Quarterly Progress 
Report to CPOC 

Number 7 Line Extension 
January 27, 2014 



Capital Construction 

Overall Status (as per 2011 Plan) 

Item 

Schedule 

Cost 

Comments 

The current revenue service date (June 2014) is projected to be delayed. 
Currently working with Contractor and NYCT to develop mitigation measures 
and expect to achieve revenue service by late summer/early fall 2014. (see 
issues) 

f' $53 Million - PE and EIS (funded by MTA) 

~ $2.1 Billion - Subway portion of Number 7 Line Construction budget. 

... $266 Million - Additional amount budgeted for Non-Subway work. 

'" $2.420 Billion - Overall Project budget. 

" Currently the project is forecast to be completed under budget with an 

estimated $53 Million in reserve remaining. 

January 27,2014 



Overall Status (as per 2011 Plan) 
Highlights 

Construction Required for Revenue Service 
Progress 

Capital Construction 

Three (Running Tunnels and Station Structures, Ventilation Buildings at Site K and Site L) construction contracts have 

reached substantial completion. 

Site J, Main Station Entrance contract (C-26510), is 99.5% complete. 

Last contract, Finishes and Systems (C-26505) is 81% complete. 

95% of Construction ($1.79 Billion of $1.88 Billion) required for Revenue Service has been completed. 

Dignitary Train event was successfully achieved on December 20,2013. 

90 Day Look Ahead 

• Complete Factory Acceptance Test (FAT) of Inclined Elevators 

• Complete Factory Acceptance Test (FAT) of Ventilation Fans for Site J and Site K 

Complete Factory Acceptance Test (FAT) of Transmission Backbone System (TBS) 

• Commence installation of escalators 

Complete Canopy installation at the Main Station Entrance 

• Achieve Substantial Completion of Site J - Main Station Entrance Contract (C-26510) 

Construction Required for Secondary Station Entrance (Not Required for Revenue Service) 
Secondary Station Entrance at Site P (C-26512), is in progress (27% complete) and will be completed in April 2016. 

January 27, 2014 



Total Project - Actual vs. Plan (July 2011) 
$2,600 
$2,400 
$2,200 "~.C _________ C_C ___ C __ 

$2,000 
$1,800 
$1,600 

- Cumulative 

Capitai Construction 

Thru Jun-13 Thru Dec-13 

.fA. $1 ,400 cL::;:.;,.,~~::;,;::;;::;:;;;';~'::::::::::~C Actual $1,952 M $2,079 M 
'" 

II) 
s: 

~ 
:i 
.fA. 

$1,200 
$1,000 

Jul-11 JuJ-12 Jul-13 

Actual vs. Budget 

Jul-14 

80.7% 85.9% 

Jul-15 Jul-16 

3rd Party Construction - Actual vs. Plan (July 2011) 
$2,200 

$2,000 

$1,800 

$1,600 -- Cumulative Thru Jun-13 Thru Oec-13 

$1,400 
Planned $ 1,644 M $1,8311M 

Actual $ 1,716 M $1,813M 
$1,200 

Actual vs. Plan 104.4% 99.0% 

$1,000 
Jul-11 JUI-12 Jul-13 Jul·14 Jul·15 JUI-16 

January 27, 2014 



Project Schedule Contingency 

• As requested by HYDC, the Project schedule was 
developed with ZERO allocated schedule 
contingency. 

• The current revenue service date (June 2014) is 
projected to be delayed. Currently working with 
Contractor and NYCT to develop mitigation 
measures and expect to achieve revenue service 
by late summer/early fall 2014. 

Capital Construction 

Project Cost Contingency 

60% .1:---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
40% a1i-T;fgWork-;---------------8-~~ 
20% ----------------------

* Remaining work starts in July 2011 

• Original project budget of $2.1 Billion included $100M (5%) 
allocated contingency. 

• In 2011! HYDC added additional scope of $266M. The 
revised project budget of $2.366 Billion includes $1 04.6M 
(4.5%) re-allocated contingency. 

• Currently project has $85.9M (82%) in contingency 
remaining, with only $158.3 M (8%) construction remaining. 

• Currently Forecast: 51 % (i.e. $53M) contingency balance 
will be remaining at completion. 

• Remaining Contingency may be reduced due to schedule 
acceleration, increase in overhead rates for in-house staff 
and design consultant, design changes required by the 
NYCT or any other unforeseen events etc. 

January 27, 2014 



Capital Construction 

Status Activity Date Issues Needed 

Issue: Factory Acceptance Test (FAT) for hand rail motor 
drives failed during initial FAT(June 21,2013). Contractor's 
method of rectification and testing at factory was not acceptable 
to MTACC/NYCT. 

~ 

High Rise 
Escalators at 34th 

I 

Street Station May 30, Im~act: Delay to revenue service 
Entrance 2014 Red Schedule Delay 

(Contract C-26505) Miti1ation: Contractor proposed to conduct the FAT in the field 
with ull height escalator. It was agreed by MTACC/NYCT 
based on contractor's assumption of all potential cost and 
schedule liabilities. Contractor is exploring expedited 
installation durations from 9 months to 6 months. 

Legend ,. Red Significant impacts with potential impacts on Revenue Service Date, Cost, or Customer Benefit Milestones 

Yellow Impacts which can lead to cost increases or schedule delays on individual milestones or contracts. 

~K!< Green No Near Term Impact for Design, Procurement & Construction. Successful management of major activity to stay on schedule or bucl.ftet. 

January 27, 2014 



Capital Construction 

Status Activity Date Issues Needed 

Issue: Delay in submission of various testing procedures by the 
contractor and delay in Factory Acceptance Test (FAT). 

Transmission 
Backbone Impact: Integration (Level 5) testing of all systems depends upon 

, System (TBS) 
March 11, 

completion of T8S. Delay in testing of TBS will impact all major 
Schedule Delay systems such as escalators, elevators, fire alarm, fans, HVAC 

Red 2014 system, etc. 
(Contract C-26505) 

Mitigation: Contractor has submitted testing procedures on 
January 17, 2014. This will support Revenue Service by late 
Summer/early Fall 2014. Contractor will also expedite testing of 
cabinets in laboratory. 

Legend 

• Red Significant impacts with potential impacts on Revenue Service Date. Cost, or Customer Benefit Milestones 

Yellow Impacts which can lead to cost increases or schedule delays on individual milestones or contracts. 
t) Green No Near Term Impact for Design, Procurement & Construction. Successful management of major activity to stay on schedule or budget. 

January 27, 2014 



Capital Construction 

Status Activity Date Issues Needed 

Issue: Factory Acceptance Test (FAT) for inclined elevator 
failed twice. 

Inclined Elevators 

00 
at 34th Street Impact: Ongoing delay in FAT has put inclined elevators on 

Station Entrance February 14, the criticalcath. Also installation logistics and access through 
Schedule Delay 2014 Site P sha may become an issue. 

Red 

(Contract C-26505) 
Mitiaation: Next FAT is scheduled during mid-February 2014. 
Contractor has reduced installation duration to 3 months from 
original duration of 6 months. 

Legend 

• Red Significant impacts with potential impacts on Revenue Service Date, Cost, or Customer Benefit Milestones 

Yellow Impacts which can lead to cost increases or schedule delays on individual milestones or contracts. 

I$'l! Green No Near Tenm Impact for Design, Procurement & Construction. Successful management of major activity to stay on schedule or budget. 

January 27, 2014 





"'" , 
..... 
o 

7W Budget Review 

• The overall project budget remains at $2.428, which includes 
$266M to cover HYDC funded non-subway work. 

• IEC currently forecasts an estimate at completion of $2.348, with 
$53M in available contingency_ Any potential acceleration costs will 
reduce this contingency. 



7W Schedule Review 

• The IEC agrees with MTACC that the June 2014 RSD is now delayed. However, 
as a result of the deferred installation of key system components and start of 
integrated testing, the IEC forecasts a fourth quarter 2014 RSD. 

• NYCT planned staffing and training is based on a June 2014 RSD. This will 
need to be re-evaluated for resource availability and cost impacts once a 

~ schedule to support the revised RSD has been accepted . .... .... 
• The overall project completion date, driven by the Site P contract, has also been 

impacted by the Systems and Finishes contract and requires re-evaluation. 



MWBE AWARDS ON MTA CAPITAL PROJECTS WITH GOALS 
JULY-DECEMBER 2013 

ALL PROJECTS 

THIRD QUARTER (JUL Y·SEPTEMBER) 
!"VI 'K 1 M \JURK II:K tv\.. 1 VtlI:K· 

FEDERALLY FUNDED DECEMBER) 
(in millions) 

lin millionsl 

Total I Total DBE I DBE Total Total DBE I DBE 
DBE Participation Goal: 17% 

Awards I Awards I Participation (%) Awards Awards Participation (%) 
I I I . 

f------------~-.. ---

Construction $ 443.5 $ 70.5 15.9% $ 162.8 $ 26.1 16.0% 
Professional Services $ 0.7 $ 0.1 0.0% $ - 0% 

Other $ - $ - 0% -- ... ~--.-"' .. ~-.---.---.~-------- ... "------~ ·--------T-OTAL $ 444.2 $ 70.7 $ 162.8 $ 26.1 16.0% 15.9% 

Total 1 Total : 
Additional MWBE Participation: . MWBE I 

Awards : A d I , war s 

I i 
Total I Total MWBEI 

Awards I Awards : 
I ! 

Construction $ 443.5 $ 47.6 I 

Professional Services $ 0.7 $ 0.1 : 
$ 162.8 $ 23.2 ; 
$ - $ -! 

------------- ---- ------ .----- Ot~e~ __ ~_______~ ___ r_~-----I 
Total $ 444.2 I $ 47.7 i 

$ - $ -~ 
-$ 162.8T$--23:2 1 

STATE FUNDED 

2013 TOTALS (JULY-DECEMBER 2013) 
(in millions) 

Total i Total DBE 
DBE 

Awards 
I 

Awards 
Participation 

(%) 

$ 606.3 $ 96.6 16% 
$ 0.7 $ 0.1 20% 
$ - $ -
$ 607.0 $ 96.8 16% 

T t I 
I Total 

oa 
: MWBE 

Awards i A d 
! war s 

$ 606.3 $ 70.8 
$ 0.7 $ 0.1 
$ - $ -

f--------------... --. --. 

$ 607.0 I $ 70.9 • 

2013 TOTALS (JULY.DECEMBER 2013) 
(in millions) 

liMBE 
MBE Participation Goal: 10% Total I Total MBE j' Participation 

Awards ! Awards 1%1 

Total i Total WBE 
Awards I Awards 

I 

WBE Participation Goal: 10% 

$ 232.8 $ 26.5 
$ 61.1 $ 4.7 
$ 3.7 $ 0.41 
$ - $ -
$ 297.7 $ 31.6 

Additional DBE Participation: 
Total Total DBE I Total Total DBE i 

Awards ! Awards j Awards Awards I 
Total I Total DBE I 

Awards i Awards ! 
Construction $ 56.4 $ 4.4 • $ 176.4 $ 29.8 I 

Professional Services $ 13.1 $ 1.7 $ 48.0 $ 3.9 ! 
$ 232.8 $ 34.2 ; 

I 
$ 61.1 $ 5.6 I 

Other $ - $ -6j-i $ - $ - J 
.- .""". --_._------ "--" ----,--".~----.--~---- ----- -$ 224:4Tr---3i7- I Additional DBE Participation Tota $ 69.5 $ 

$ - $ - I 
--_.-.-.---. --- ------------4 

$ 293.9 $ 39.8 ! 



0> 
I 

....... 

o 

ttl 
bar 1 



N 

A total of 60 major commitments are reported on through December. Of these, 26 are 
being delivered on or near goal, 19 are being reported as late and 15 previously 
reported late have now been achieved. All delays are discussed on the following pages. 

Agencies have committed a total of $5.251 billion through December which is 96% of 
the annual goal value. Despite this overall strong performance there were notable 
delays such as the slips of the East Side Access "System Package 1" ($530 million) and 
NYCT's 34th Street Interlocking ($204 million) to 2014. These and other slips to 2014 
were mostly offset by the inclusion of Superstorm Sandy projects with total 2013 
commitments of $671 million. Sandy projects were not part of the original 2013 
commitments goal. 

2013 Annual Goal $5,498 ($ in millions) 

Actual Commitments 96% of Annual Goal 

YTDActual 

YTDGoal 

$0 $2,000 $4,000 $6,000 
($ in Millions) 

1*;$ =Cof111'itments made/forecast w tthin 2 
months of Goal 

VRLOW = Cof111'itmen\s delayed beyond 2 months 

of Goal (already achieved) 
Cof111'itments delayed beyond 2 months 

of Goal (not yet achieved) 

Change from 

Count Percent Ftior Month 

.~~11 

15 25% i 8 

60 100% i 1 

Prior month variance 

New York City Transit 
~1lJIII ""1.l'l:~~ =-= 5 ~J.t~~)]# 
long Island Rail Road 

~2 
rTetrO-North Railroad 

~3~ 
S'ridges and Tunnels 

GREEN YEllOW 

+3 YELLOW 

+1 YELLOW 

+1 YELLOW 

+3 YELLOW 113'? 
Ca itc:"1 Construction Company 

us Company 

~'~~police Department 
~ 

:; 



~Capnaj Projects - M<iljol' Commitments - i.}ecember 2013 - Schedule Variances 

Project 

,(:; 
NYCT 

2013 Track Program- 2nd Quarter: 8 
Projects 

Commitment 

Construction Award 

Goal 

Jun-13 

$9.6M 

Forecast 

Apr-14 

$9.5M 

Two projects (mamline track replacements on the Concourse and 7th Ave Lines) have been 
rescheduled to 2014 when staff resources become available. The other commitments have 
been made representing $26.8M of the original$36.4Mgoal. 

Ozone Park-Lefferts Blvd. Station 
Renewal and ADA I Liberty Line 

Construction Award 
May-13 

$38.0M 

Apr-14 

$20.7M 

The project's award was delayed until 2014 to allow additional time for ADA code compliance 
review. Project slipped one additional month due to design modifications to elevator scope. 
Project cost decreased reflecting the latest cost estimate. 

Passenger Statton Local Area 
Network (LAN): 31 Stations 

Construction Award 
Jun-13 

$2S.0M 

Mar-14 

$30.0M 
Lessons leamed from pilots resulted in changes to the overall design approach, which 
extended the duration from 16 months to 26 months and resulted in revisions to in- house cost 
estimates. Additionally, an increase in the numberof locations resulted m a higher cost 
forecast. 

PUfch,U:i& 27S Standard SUSf,S 

.. Nltw F1Yf!f (Nflll'i Item} 
Purchase Award 

Jun-13 

$143.1M 

Jan-14 

$152.5M 

The award was delayed due to more time needed to finalize technical specifications and to 
questions from bidders during procurement. The contract was approved by the Board in 
December2013 and is expected to be awarded in January 2014. 

34th Stmet Il'illrloc'<:ing • 6tl'1 
,;;'\i>!l (Newlte:m) 

Construction Award 
Nov-13 

$204.5M 

Feb-14 

$20S.0M 

The project was delayed due to protracted intemal and legal reviews and questions from 
vendors. A bid opening occurred in mid-January. 

Project Commitment Goal Forecast 

":;f;~ i.::':;~!iL~'f1!CO! 

Pumps at 4 Locations! Pelham- Nov-13 Jun-14 
Jerome- Lenox 

Construction Award 
$35.3M $14.9M 

Award rescheduled due to delay in receiving design comments and availability of staff. Project 
cost decreased, reflecting scope changes such as eliminating the need for demolishing three 
existing pump rooms and the reconstruction of new rooms, as well as savings from reduced 
support costs. 

PA!ClS: Fumishllnstall Cabinets at 
89 Stations 

Construction Award 
Sep-13 

$54.4M 

Jun-14 

$44.SM 

Delayed due to inclusion of 2 additional stations requinng new surveys and design work. A 
further delay is due to the exclusion of CIS signs that will be removed from this contract and 
procured separately. This has also reduced the forecast cost of this contract. 

B&T 

Substation #1 Rehabilitation Design/Build Award 
Nov-13 

$12.1M 

Mar-14 

$12.1M 

Award has slipped due to additional time needed to address questions from the bidders. 

MNR 

Harlem & Hudson Power Line 
Improvements 

Construction Award 
Jun-13 

$i8.8M 

Jan-14 

$i3.SM 

Project was rebid causing delays. The budget was reduced due to revised estimates during 
procurement. 

Tumouts - Mainline/High Speed Construction Award 
Sep-i3 

$8.SM 

Jan-14 

$8.SM 

Schedule has been impacted by another priority initiative that is requiring in-house resources 
otherwise used forthis proJect. 



Project Commitment Goal Forecast 

MTACC 
t;C',',3t ~;';.i(.f,~'1 h', ":'~i·:~"';~ 

GCT Concourse & Cavem Finlshes- Sep-13 Jul-14 
CM014B 

Construction Award 
$179.9M $177.9M 

Award delay is due to repackaging efforts afterthe cancellation of the Manhattan Cavem bid. 
Repackaging underway and the dates are under review. 

Harold Structures Part 3 Track D 
Approach. 48th St Bridge. Loop Box 
Structure (CH057) 

Construction Award 
jun-13 

$71.2M 

Aug-14 

$62.6M 

Harold Structures Part 3 and Westbound Bypass, formerly one commitment. are being split into 
two packages. Early work (CH057 A) is expected to be awarded later in 2013, and the remainder 
in 2014 (the contract is undergOing repackaging and the commitment date is under review). 
The reduced budget represents work scope Shifted to other ESA contracts. 

System Package 3 - Signal 
EqUipment Procurement (VS086) 

Construction Award 
May-13 

$22.1M 

Feb-14 

$22.1M 

The timing of System Package 3 has been adjusted so that it correlates with System Package 1. 
The contract will be awarded after approval at the January Board. 

System Package 1 (CS 179) Construction Award 
$530.0M $530.0M 

An Independent assessment brought additional speCialized expertise to assess nsk of award 
and interface Issues with civil contracts. Results of the assessment were conSidered in 
negotiations. The contract 'Mil be awarded after approval at the January Board. 

M TA Police Department 
MTA Police Radio Design- Build 
Phase 1 

Construction Award 
Sep-13 

$30.0M 

Jun-14 

$30.0M 

Delay due to a current emphasis on analYZing the need for communication towers. Critical for 
the proJect. Design- Build contract will proceed following the analysis. 

Project Commitment Goal Forecast 

MTABus 
!Vi'! A 6:~~·; Pt{jf(~L't,:s 

rvlar -13 Jun-14 
Emergency Generators. 6 Depots Construction Award 

$7.7M $7.6M 

Initial delay was due to a re- bid of the contract to include additional changes at the Far 
Rockaway Depot and split-out of the award into purchase and Installation contracts. An 
additional recent delay is due to pending approvals from the properties' landlords. 

Nov-13 Jul-14 
NewApron: JFK Construction Award 

$6.5M $6.5M 

Schedule was adjusted due to necessary design revisions. 

Aug-13 May-14 

$6.8M $6.8M 

Security Upgrade Far Rockaway & 
Baisley Park 

Constmction Award 

The consultant delayed submitting the completed modified drawings, impacting the schedule. 
An additional delay due to pending approval from the properties' landlords. 

45 Diesel Buses Purchase Award 
Sep-13 

$25.9M 

Sep-14 

$25.9M 

Bus purchase was contingent on Issues that were resolved for larger NYCT purchases; the 
project schedule has been revised accordingly. Additional 2 months recently added to the 
forecast schedule to reflect outstanding Issues. 

15 All-Agency Yellow Commitments (8 new this month) 
NYCT 

Stations 

Replace 11 Hydraulic Elevators Construction A ward 
rvlar-13 

$44.6M 

Jul-13 (A) 

$24.1M 

Award delay was due to additional time needed forreviewof specifications by the legal 
department and to aHowa second qualification healing for a new management team and a 
subcontractor. Cost decrease was due to a reduction in scope of electrical work by using the 
existing feeders, as weH as a reduction in construction support costs and a low bid. 

Station Renewal at 5 Stations -
Uberty Line (New Item) 

Construction Award 
Jun-13 

$83.5M 

Dec-13 (A) 
$64. 8M 

Project award initially delayed due to an extended ADA and Code Compliance review. There 
was an additional delay to December due to time needed to review and complete the staff 
summary. Cost decreased due to changes in scope, lower cost markup due to improved 
market conditions as well as combining multiple contracts into a single contract. 



m 

(Jl 

Capital Projects - Major Commitments - December 2013 - Schedule 'Variances 

Project Commitment Goal Forncast ~P~r~o.ie~c~t~ ______________________ ~C~o~m~m~lt~m_e~n_t ______ ~G~o~a~I~ __ ~F~o~re~c~a~s~t~ 

NYCT (continued) M NR 
~B~u~s ____________________________________________ ~--~--~~~~~~S~t~a~ilo~n~s~------__________________________________ ~~~--~--~~--

Purchase 90 Standard Buses - Jun-13 Dec-13 (A) Apr-13 Sep-13 (A) 
Nova (New/tern) Purchase Award $46.7M $52.4M North 'M1ite Plains Garage Construction Award $37.2M $34.7M 

The award was delayed due to more time needed to finalize technical specifications and to 
questions from bidders during proc urement. 

Purchase 324 Standard Buses 
- Nova (New Item) 

Purchase Award 
Jun-13 

$168.0M 

Dec-13 (A) 
$163.3M 

The award was delayed due to more time needed to finalize technical specifications and to 
questions from bidders during procurement. This award was originally part of a larger purchase 
of 600 standard buses. 

Purchase 300 Express Buses Purchase Award 
Jun-13 

$187.3M 

Nov-13 (A) 

$179.9M 

Award initially delayed due to an extended period needed forfinalizing technical specifications 
as well as several extensions of proposals requested by vendors. An additional delay caused 
bya finding of adverse information from a subcontractor. Project cost does not include 
cameras which will be procured separately. 

Longerthan expected procurement award process resulted from contractor approval issues. 
Actual award reflects impact of a favorable bid. 

Fordha m Station 
Improvements (New Item) 

Construction Award 
Sep-13 

$10.9M 

Dec-13 (A) 

$11.1M 

More time was needed to incorporate additional design scope into the technical documents. 

Communication & Signals 
Positive Train Control System 
Integrator Construction Award 

Apr-13 

$23.1M 

Nov-13 (A) 

$58.6M 

The PTC procurement was postponed due to concems regarding the joint ventures' long-term 
commitment to support PTC, which have subsequently been addressed. The original plan was 
to commit only the amount necessary to do the pilottest phase ofthe project. To reduce the 
project schedule, PTC components and related installation by the Railroads on most of their 
ROWand Rolling Stock had to be awarded in the base contract award, 

LlRR MTABus 
~Co~m~m~u~n~~~a~h~O~n~&~S~~~n~a~$~ ____________________________ ~ __ ~ __ ~~~~~~M~T.~A~B~us~P~ro~~~c~~~~ __ ~ _____ ~ _______________________________ ~~~ ___ ~~~~ __ 

Speonk-Montauk Construction Award Aug-13 Dec-13 (A) Security Upgrade: Easlchesterand C t t' A rd Nlar-13 Jul-13 (A) 
Signalization (New Item) $24.6M $21.9M La Guardia ons ruc IOn wa $7.5M $6.8M 

Extended negotiations delayed Board approval until November. Actual award occurred in 
Decemberdue to pre- award procurement activities. Loweractual award value reflects bid. 

Positive Train Control System 
Integrator 

Construction Award 
Apr-13 

$33,3M 

Nov-13 (A) 

$110.6M 

The PTC procurement was postponed due to concems regarding the joint ventures' long-term 
commitment to support PTC, which have subsequently been addressed. The original plan was 
to commit only the amount necessary to do the pilot test phase of the project. To reduce the 
project schedule, PTC components and related instaHation by the Ra~roadson most of their 
ROWand Rolling Stock had to be awarded in the base contract award. 

Lowest bidder withdrew bid after an extended review period. MTA Bus moved to 2nd lowest 
bidder, delaying the award. Late documentation by the 2nd bidder delayed the qualification 
hearing and extended the procurement schedule. 

MTACC 
East Side Access 

Harold Structures (Part 3) Westbound 
Bypass (CH057 A) Construction Award 

Jun--13 

$128.2M 

Nov-13 (A) 

$114.7M 

Harold Structures Part 3 and Westbound Bypass, formerly one commitment, were split into two 
packages. Early work was awarded in Novemberwith the remainder (CHOS7) in 2014. The 
budget decrease represents a low bid. 



Project 

B&T 

Verrazano-Narrows Bridge­
Bus & HOV Ramp Improvement 
(VNSOC) (New Item) 

Commitment 

Construction Award 

Goal 

May-13 
$SO.2M 

Forecast 

Dec-13 (A) 
$69.0M 

Project initially delayed to meet changes to FDNY design standards and Ft. Hamilton's 
requirements for community access, safety and preservation. B& T also combined and re­
solicited the project with another (VN35). Lowercost reflects good bids. 

Steel Repair and Concrete 
Rehab of VN Lower Level 
Ramps (VN35) (New/tem) 

Construction Award 
Sep-13 

$28.1M 

Dec-13 (A) 
$19.5M 

The forecast award date was revised from Septemberto December as a result ofthe decision to 
combine this project with VN80C. This improved overaD coordination and staging of 
construction at the Verrazano Narrows Bridge. Lowercost reflects good bids. 

Oeck Replacement - RFK Sep-13 
Bronx/Manhattan Ramps/Toll Construction Award $12.2M 
Plaza Construction 
Administration {RK65A) (New 
Item) 

Dec-13 (A) 
$13.0M 

Additional procurement time was necessary to maximize competttive opportunities. Extending 
the due date for proposals allowed additional Construction Management firms to provide 
proposals, thereby enhanCing competition. 



, Cap'itaIProjeet$ - Major COMmitments - December 2013 - Budget Only* Variances Actuals Results Shaded 
*fcrvatiatlces of more t(jftll $5million or 10% 

Project Commitment Goal 

14 All-Agency Budget only variance (0 new this month) 
NYCT 

Line Structures 

Overcoating: Portal- East 180th SI. 
'Mlite Plains Road Line 

Construction Award 
Jan-i3 

$33.7M 

The project cost decrease represents a favorable bid at project award. 

Stalions 

BrickArch Repair 168th & 181stSII 
Broadway 

Construction Award 
Mar-i3 

$36.6M 

Forecast 

Jan-i3 (A) 

$30AM 

Mar-i3 (A) 

$61.8M 

Costincrease impacted by the following: a) the higher bid received; b) added scope 
elements requested and paid for by Columbia Presbytertan Hospital; and c) added scope for 
additional safety and structural needs. 

4 Stations Renewal and 1 
Component Replacement I Pelham 
Line 

Construction Award 
Apr-i3 

$83.7M 

May-i3 (A) 

$97.3M 

Project cost increase reflects high bid and additional scope. Schedule was delayed one 
month awaiting approval of the procurement staff summaryforthe project. 

Signals & Communications 

Dyre Avenue Line Signals Construction Award 
Apr-13 

$236.8M 

The project cost decrease represents a favorable bid and lower support costs. 

Track & Switch 

2013 Track & Switch (5 projects) 3rd 
Quarter 

Construction Award 
Aug-13 

$31.3M 

Apr-i3 (A) 

$215.7M 

Aug-13 (A) 

$42.9M 

Project cost includes $10 million of overaR 3rd quarter track shortfalls. This need was not 
included in the goal. but was addressed in the July Amendment. 

Line Equipment 

Tunnel Lighting - 36th SI to Jackson­
Queens Blvd Line 

Construction Award 
May-13 

$59.7M 

Jun-i3 (A) 

S50.0M 

Project cost decrease represents a revised estimate forconstruction. Award was delayed 
pending the signing of an M.O.U. to use in-house construction forcesforthis project. 

Vent Plant: 46th St- Northem Blvdl 
Queens Blvd Line 

Construction Award 
Jun-13 
$85.5M 

Aug-13 (A) 

$SO.OM 

Award is delayed due to additional time needed for preparation of contracts. Project cost 
decrease reflects a revised estimate based on updated design documents. 

Project Commitment Goal 

NYCT Superstorm Sandy Reconstruction 

Greenpoint Tube Construction Award 
No Goal 

Award was not originaUy a 2013 Goal. Sandy projects are new to this report. 

Montague Tube Construction Award 
No Goal 

Award was not originally a 2013 Goal. Sandy projects are new to this report. 

MTACC 

Second Avenue Subway 

86th Street Finishes Construction Award 
May-13 

$265.9M 

Forecast 

Jul-13 (A) 

$61.0M 

Jul-i3 (A) 
$220.4M 

Jun-13 (Al 
$239.4M 

Budget decrease was the result of a favorable bid. Delay due to time extension requested 
during procurement by multiple bidders. 

72nd Street Finishes Construction Award 
Feb-i3 

$280.3M 

Feb-i3 (A) 
$290.3M 

Budget was adjusted to reflect increased allocation for contingency and soft costs. 

8&T 

Toll Plaza & Traffic Management 

Installation of CCTV I FiberOptic 
Cable - Throgs Neck Bridge 

Construction Award 
JuI-13 
$11.5M 

Aug-13 (A) 
$.OM 

This project was awarded in August through an altemative MTA program and will no longer 
be part of B& T's core capital program. 

Structures 

Substructure and Underwater Scour 
Projection - Marine Parkway Bridge 

Construction Award 
Sep-13 
$17.0M 

Nov~13 (A) 

$14.5M 

Budget adjusted to reflect bids. The delay was attributable to additional analysis required by 
the permitting agencies following Superstorm Sandy as a necessary condition to securing 
permits for the project and necessary approvals. 

MNR 
Line Structures 

Harlem River Lift Bridge Construction Award 
Jun-13 
$28.5M 

Jul-13 (A) 
$33.6M 

Extended process to award to the 2nd lowest biddercaused the one month delay. 



A total of 44 major completions are reported on through December. Of these, 
26 are being delivered on or close to goal, 14 are reported as late and are 
slipping beyond 2013, and four previously reported as late were achieved. 
Explanations are on the following pages. 

Through December, agencies have completed $3.823 billion (70%) versus the 
$5.446 billion year-to-date goal. The shortfall is largely due to the 14 major 
completion delays noted above. $801 million of the shortfall is represented by 
a single slip of the East Side Access' Queens Bored Tunnel contract. 

YTO Actual 

YTO Goal $861 

$0 

2013 Annual Goal $5,446 ($ in millions) 

Actual Com pletions 70% of Annual Goal 

$3,823 

$5,446 

$2,000 $4,000 $6,000 
($ in Millions) 

till Total • Rolling Stock 

¥ Year-to-Date Majof Completions 

Change from 
Count Percent Prior Month 

~=Completlons made/forecastwlth,n2 months !jIi@-4iM r 1 
of Goal 

YELLOW = Completions delayed beyond 2 months 4 9% : 2 
of Goal (a~eady aChteved) 

~~t}~:l~:: Completions delayed beyond 2 months .~~tI T 4 
of Goal (not yet achieved) 

44 100% i 7 

Year-to-Date Agency Bfeakdown 

Prior month variance 

+2 YELLOW 

etro-North Railroad 
lit vi ''?.RE!''," 
Bridges and Tunnels 

~ 
Ii;jtonstruction Com pa ny 

MTA Bus Company 

~~ 
MT A Police Department 



Capital Pr:ojeets - Maj,ot Compjetions - December 2013 - Schedule Variances 

NYCT 

. l\ccept 1l() wISe Rai! Cars 
(N~w itetr1) 

Completion 

Purchase 

Goal 

Dec-13 

$158.7M 

Forecast 

Apr-14 

$158.7M 

Delay due to the loss of the Rockaway Test Track, caused by Superstorm Sandy, and the 
resulting complications imposed on the R1B8 testing program. The R188 test plan had to be 
modIfied to use altematlve on- site qualification locations that were not optimal. 

AutOffil!;ic VehiCif' Lecation 
M0l1l~<:Hln9 System (AVUIII: 
Par.,transit" :1.,273 V&ilicles 
(N"witem) 

Purchase 
Dec-13 

$35.8M 

Dec-14 

$35.8M 

Date initially extended due to a delay in receiving final paratransit vehicles. A more recent 
contract modification has now extended the completion forecast to December 2014. 

Station Rehab' Smith-9th Streets & 
4th Ave 

Construction 
Apr-13 

$40.7M 

Jul-14 

$43.4M 

Although both stations are open to the public, substantial completion on Smith-9th was 
delayed due to a contract dispute. Contractor problems resulted in a revised forecast to July 
2014 which goes beyond the previous forecast of December2013. Surety has taken over 
and work has progressed. 

CulverViaduct Rehab Phase 3-
Underside 

Construction 
Aug-13 

$49.8M 

Oct-14 

$49.8M 
Project was delayed due to site access in the vicinity of the Smith- 9th Streets Station where 
the Station Rehabilitation contract was assigned to the Surety because the contractor 
walked away from the project earlier in 2013. NYCT is waiting forthe Surety to submit a 
schedule for completion and work will be coordinated on the Smith- 9th Station 
Rehabilitation project. 

Project 

2013 Track & Switch Program (2 
Projects) - 2nd Otr 

Completion 

Construction 

Goal 

Jun-13 

$21.9M 

Forecast 

Jun-14 

$22.0M 

Late delivery of switches by the vendor will cause the completion to slip to mid- 2014 . 

2013 Track & Switch Program (3 Sep-13 Jun-14 
Construction 

Projects) - 3rd Otr $23.9M $23.9M 

Track work at Lenox lMlite Plains Road was postponed to coordinate with other projects. 
The Slip to June is an additional six month slip from the priorforecast. 

2C12 k&Swltcti"Progral1l 
{ll Projects)· 4th Qtr (N"w 
item) 

Construction 
. oec~13 
$78.8M 

Oct-14 
$69.4M 

All but 2 of the 8 track projects were completed byyear-end. Track work on Myrtle Ave and 
Flushing. a combined $33 million, are nowforecast for2014 due to resource availability and 
track access. 

2013 Track !>mgram (11 
Proj<lctsj· 4th Qtr (Nfic-N 
Uutu) 

Construction 
Dec-13 

$100.9M 

Jun-14 

$103.9M 

All but 8 of the 17 projects were completed by 4th Qtr2013. Delays represent $50 million of 
the overal4th Otrgoal. Delays were due to constraints on resource availability and track 
access. 

MTA Bus 

Se(';urit\' Upgfad&' 
Eastchester and LaChl1Hdia 
(Nt~W item) 

Construction 
Dec-13 

$7.5M 

Sep-14 

$7.5M 

Completion delay is due to a longer than expected procurement process that delayed the 
project commitment. The award was made in mid-2013. 

Upgrade Parking Lots: JFK and 
Baisley Park 

Construction 
Aug-13 

$9.8M 

Mar-14 

$9.3M 

Originally delayed because the FDNY had not yet approved the waivers forthe installation of 
the temporaryfueltank at the Baisley Park site. A more recent delay to 2014 is due to the 
pending approval from the City DEP forconnection to the sewer system. 



:~;~apili1i?mie~ts'-'MajQrr~om'~Q'jQU$ ~ ~~el)l~r ~O~~- SGt;iedule 'IatiaRGeS' , , 
,,' • ~ 2 'i} "' 

Project 

MTACC 

A and C Lines Mezzanine / J and Z 
Lines Vertical Circulation (4B) 

Completion 

Construction 

Goal 

Mar-13 

$17S.2M 

Forecast 

Jan-14 

$175.2M 

Delay due to Super Storm Sandy and change orders that were added for communication 
work. fire alarm, J/Z platform work and necessary relocation of NYCT employee facilities. 

Queens Bored Tunnels & Structures 
- CQ031 

Construction 
Jun-13 

$767.8M 

Apr-14 

$801.6M 

Although the base work for CQ031 was completed, additional scope was transferred to this 
contract from CH061, causing the budget to be increased and the schedule to be extended. 

50th $t~e&t V.,.:: ~;;~;;Bit,?! 

Strvcture CMUn (Hfnv ItIi'Jf~j 
Construction 

Dec-13 

$99.8M 

Mar-14 

$100.5M 

Scope transfer from other East Side Access contracts to this contract has resulted in both a 
delay and an increase in budget. 

Site J - Main Entrance to 34th St 
Station and Vent Building Construction 

May-13 

$129.2M 

Feb-14 

$126.2M 

Delay was originally due to receipt of 3rd party permits (NYCDOT and NYCDEP) for 
completion of sidewalk and water pipeline work, which have been received. Recent two 
month delay due to additional remediation work by the contractor. 

Project Completion Goal 

4 All-Agency Yellow Completion (2 new this month) 
NYCT 

Purchase 23 A· Division Cars 
(Ri88); Convert 10 R142A 
Cars (New Item) 

Purchase 
Jun-13 

$115.3M 

Forecast 

Dec-13 (A) 

$115.3M 

Project was delayed due to the loss of the Rockaway Test Track due to Superstorm Sandy 
and the resulting complications imposed on the R188 testing program. The test plan had to 
be modified to use altemative on- site qualification locations that are not optimal. 

2012 Track& Switch Program 
(6 PrOjects) - 2nd Qtr (New 
Item) 

Construction 
Jun-13 
$38.7M 

Upper Broadway tRT work had to be rescheduled due to General Order coordination with 
other projects, resulting in a delay. Track work on the Brighton line for2012 and 2013 was 
combined and the revised forecast reflects this adjustment. 

MTABus 

New Roof and Ventilation System at 
JFKDepot 

Construction Award 
Feb-13 

$9.5M 

Ju~13 (A) 

$9.5M 

Project was initially delayed until a necessary high-pressure gas supply line was installed. 
Beneficial use has been achieved, but substantial completion was further delayed due to 
the timing of training for new heat recovery units. 

MNR 

Replace/Repair Undergrade Bridge 
Program 

Construction Award 
Jun-13 
$27.8M 

Oct-13 (A) 

$27.8M 

Delay was due to rainy weather, final construction activities were postponed until the 
Summerwhen drier conditions were anticipated. 



Oapital Projects - Major 'Gompletions - December 2013 - Budget" Variances Actual Results Shaded 
"iUf varia#¢es o{ more than $5 million Of 16% 

Project Completion Goal 

2 All-Agency Budget only variances (1 new this month) 
MTA CC 
East Side Access 

Manhattan Tunnels Excavation­
CM009 

Construction 

A scope transferto this contract increased the budget. 

MNR 
Fleet 

M8 Cars; 124 Cars Accepted 
(New/tern) 

Purchase 

Dec-13 

$413.4M 

Dec-13 

$84.5M 

Forecast 

Sep-13 (A) 

$431.9M 

Dec-13 (A) 

$109.12M 

Variance is a result of greaternumberof cars accepted than originally anticipated in 2013. 

Project Completion Goal Forecast 



m 
I 

...... 
N 

~"tatu 



2010-2014 

E 
e 
C) 

e 
2005-2009 Q.. -ns .., .-

Co 
ns 
() 

CJ) 
I 1982-2004 
~ 

w 

0% 

Capital Funding (December 31, 2013) 
$ in millions 

$20,773 

25% 50% 

mReceived o Remainder 

$2,493 

$0 

75% 100% 



Capital Funding Detail (December 31, 2013) 

2005-2009 Program 
Federal Formula and Flexible Funds 
Federal New Start 
Federal Security 
Federal Other 
Federal ARRA - Stimulus 
City of New York 
City #7 Line Extension Funds 
MTA Bus Federal and City Match 
Asset Sales and Program Income 
State Transportation Bond Act 
MTA Bonds (Including LGA) 
B&T Bonds 
Bonds from New Sources 
Other (Including Operating to Capital) 

2010-2014 Program 

Federal Formula, Flexible, Misc 

Federal High Speed Rail 
Federal Security 
Federal RIFF Loan 
City Capital Funds 
State Assistance 
MT A Bus Federal and City Match 
MTA Bonds (Payroll Mobility Tax) 
Other (Including Operating to Capital) 
B&T Bonds 
Hurricane Sandy Recovery 

Insurance Proceeds/Federal Reimbursement 
PAYGO 
Sandy Recovery MT A Bonds 
Sandy Recovery B& T Bonds 

Total 

Tota I 

$ in millions 

Funding Plan 
Current Receil2ts thru November 

$5,186 $5,186 
2,810 1,832 

316 245 
11 11 

654 654 
418 409 

2,367 1,939 
149 142 

1,213 598 
1,450 1,064 
3,039 3,039 
1,221 1,221 
5,624 5,624 

133 112 
24,591 22,075 

Funding Plan 
Current Receil2ts thru November 

$5,843 $3,570 

295 295 
221 87 

2,200 -
777 309 
770 150 
132 20 

10,503 3,635 
1,473 269 
2,079 361 

9,431 26 
160 -
758 -
175 -

34,818 8,722 

Receipts 
This month 

$ -
-
-
-
-
-

22 
-

-
-
-
-
5 

23 

Receipts 
This month 

$ -
-
-
-
-
-
-

199 
124.9 

-

-
-
-
-

324 

Received to date 
$5,186 

1,832 
245 

11 
654 
409 

1,961 
142 
594 

1,064 
3,039 
1,221 
5,624 

117 
22,098 

Received to date 

$3,570 

295 
87 
-

309 
150 
20 

3,834 
394 
361 

26 
-
-
-

9,045 


